

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COAL

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.390

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2018


Theft of Coal


390. SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE:

        SHRI ARVIND SAWANT:


Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:


(a) the details of roads by which coal is transported round the clock in the country,

State-wise;


(b) whether theft of coal is being carried out by truck drivers in the mid- way; and


(c) if so, whether Government has conducted any inquiry in this regard along with the number of persons found guilty and action taken against them?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF  RAILWAYS AND COAL

(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a): State-wise and coal company-wise details of roads by which coal is transported is enclosed at Annexure-A


(b) & (c): Law & Order is a State subject, hence primarily it is the responsibility of the State/District administration to take necessary deterrent action to stop/curb theft/pilferage of coal. Coal is being dispatched to its customers by trucks and once the weighed coal is out of the colliery premises, it is between consumers and the transport contractors for safe delivery of coal to the consumer premises. However security escorts is provided up to premises of subsidiaries of Coal India Limited.

 CIL subsidiaries have taken following steps to prevent theft/pilferage of coal:

 RFID based Boom Barriers and CCTV camera at weighbridges, GPRS based vehicle tracking system with geofencing, CCTV camera at strategic locations of all mines have been installed.
 Regular FIRs are lodged by the Colliery Management and CISF with local

Thana. A close watch on the activities of criminals is being kept by CISF.

 Interaction and liaison with District officials at regular intervals and holding meeting with Officials of the State Administration.

 Challans for coal transportation by trucks outside the district are being issued after fixing hologram and putting signatures of authorized officials of CISF to check pilferage.


 Armed Guards have been deployed at Railway sidings.
 Escorting of coal rakes in coordination with RPF upto weighbridge, is arranged in pilferage prone areas.

 Surprise re-weighment of coal loaded trucks is done at weighbridges.
 Surprise checks / raids are conducted by flying squads of CISF/security department.

 Regular patrolling is conducted in and around the mine including OB dumps.
 Joint patrolling with local police is also being carried out in pilferage prone areas.
 Check posts have been established at entry / exit points where all coal laden vehicles are physically checked.

 Security at coal dumps has been strengthened by fencing, proper illumination and round the clock guarding.

 The Government of India has launched one mobile app namely ―Khanan Prahari‖

and one web app Coal Mine Surveillance and Management System (CMSMS) for reporting unauthorized coal mining activities so that monitoring and taking suitable action on it can be done by Law & Order authority.
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Annexure-A


 The details of roads by which coal is transported round the clock in the country, State-wise:


COAL COMPANY STATE NAME OF ROAD

 EASTERN

COALFIELDS

LIMITED

WEST BENGAL  MADHUSUDANPUR COAL DEPOT NEAR INCLINE TO

MADHUSUDANPUR RLY. SIDING

KHAS KAJORA ROAD DISPATCH POINT/ 5&6 PIT RAILWAY

SIDING TO MADHUSUDANPUR RLY. SIDING

KHAS KAJORA 10&11 PIT TIPPLER TO KHAS KAJORA
ROAD DISPATCH POINT

JAMBAD OCP CRUSHER POINT TO MDP-NKC RLY. SIDING

(STATE GOVERNMENT ROAD)

GOURANGDIH-BEGUNIA DEPOT TO BONJEMEHARI SDG

(NH)

GOURANGDIA(A) TO BONJEMEHARI SDG (NH)

MOHANPUR DEPOT TO BONJEMEHARI SDG (NH)

BARMONDIA(A) DEPOT TO BONJEMEHARI SDG (NH)

BONJEMEHARI DEPOT TO BONJEMEHARI SDG (NH)

DABOR DEPOT TO BONJEMEHARI SDG (NH)

J.K NAGAR COLLIERY TO MS SDG (NH)

PURE SEARSOLE TO MS SDG (NH)

SATGRAM PROJECT TO MS SDG (NH)

SATGRAM INCLINE TO MS SDG (NH)

CHAPUI KHAS COLLIERY TO MS SDG (NH)

NIMCHA COLLIERY TO NIMCHA RLY SDG.

PARASEA COLLIERY TO PARASEA RLY SDG.

NORTH SEARSOLE TO KUNUSTORIA MORE

NH60(KUNUSTORIA NO3 PIT ROAD AND NH60 JUNCTION

TO KUNUSTORIA MORE)

SIDULI,CL JAMBAD COLLIERY & SHANKARPUR OC TO
BAHULA CRUSHER (NH60)

CHORA BLOCK INCLINE,CHORA 10PIT TO BAHULA

CRUSHER (NH60)

NEWKENDA COLLIERY TO BAHULA CRUSHER (NH60)

LOWKENDA COLLIERY TO BAHULA CRUSHER

CHORA 7&9 PIT TO BAHULA CRUSHER

NKJ TO  BANKOLA NO -1 SIDING (STATE GOVERNMENT

ROAD)

VK TO  BANKOLA NO -1 SIDING (STATE GOVERNMENT

ROAD)

NO-1 INCINLE TO  BANKOLA NO -1 SIDING

NO-2 INCINLE TO  BANKOLA NO -1 SIDING

 NO-8 PIT TO  BANKOLA NO -1 SIDING

SHANKALPA KHANI TO  BANKOLA NO -1 SIDING

CHP TOBANKOLA NO-2 SIDING (STATE GOVERNMENT

ROAD)

OLD SSP UNIT TO NO-1 SIDING (STATE GOVERNMENT

ROAD)

TLB UNIT TO  BANKOLA NO -1 SIDING (STATE

GOVERNMENT ROAD)

3&4 PIT TO BANKOLA NO -1 SIDING (STATE

GOVERNMENT ROAD)

C& E PIT TO POCP SIDING NO-2 (STATE GOVERNMENT

ROAD)

MILLENIUM INCLINE TO BANKOLA NO -1 SIDING

3 &4 UNIT TO BANKOLA NO -1 SIDING (STATE

GOVERNMENT ROAD)

NO 8 PIT TO POCP SIDING NO-2 (STATE GOVERNMENT
ROAD)

S.B. PROJECT CHP TO SITALPUR RLY. SIDING (STATE


GOVERNMENT ROAD)

S.B. PROJECT COAL DEPOT TO DALURBANDH RLY.
SIDING (STATE GOVERNMENT ROAD, NH)

JHARKHAND  RAJMAHAL COAL FACE TO RJ WHARF WALL

BHARAT COKING

COAL LIMITED

JHARKHAND  MURRADIH DUMP-COLLIERY HAUL ROAD – DISTRICT

BOARD ROAD – KKC LINK SIDING

PHULARITAND DUMP- COLLIERY HAUL ROAD – FEEDER

BREAKER –SIDING

JAMUNIA DUMP – COLLIERY HAUL ROAD – FEEDER

BREAKER - COLLIERY HAUL ROAD KKCMAIN

NKSSY DUMP – FRRDER BREAKER - COLLIERY HAUL
ROAD- SIDING

BENIDIH DUMP - FRRDER BREAKER - COLLIERY HAUL

ROAD – SIDING

BLOCK II OCP DUMP - FRRDER BREAKER - COLLIERY

HAUL ROAD – SIDING

NAKC DUMP – COLLIERY HAUL ROAD – DISTRICT BOARD

ROAD – SIDING

MAHESHPUR DUMP – COLLIERY HAUL ROAD –SIDING

JOGIDIH DUMP – COLLIERY HAUL ROAD – DISRICT

BOARD ROAD - SIDING

KHARKHARI DUMP – COLLIERY HAUL ROAD – DISRICT
BOARD ROAD(HIRAK) - SIDING

AKWMC DUMP – COLLIERY HAUL ROAD – DISRICT BOARD

ROAD – CHP-SIDING

AKWMC C.P. – DISTRICT BOARD ROAD – CHP- COLLIERY

ROAD- DISTRICT BOARD ROAD - SIDING

SB DUMP – BANSJORA CHP- COLLIERY ROAD- SIDING

TETULMARI DUMP – COLLIERY HAUL ROAD – DISRICT

BOARD ROAD - SIDING

NICHITPUR DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD- SIDING

GODHUR DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD – NH-32-COLLIERY

ROAD – KDS K SIDING

GODHUR DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD – NH-32-COLLIERY
ROAD – FB – COLLIERY ROAD –DB ROAD(DHANBAD-

SINDRI)—DB ROAD (JHARAIA KATRAS ) –COLLIERY ROAD

–BNR SIDING

DHANSAR DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD – CHP- COLLIERY

ROAD- NH-32-–DB ROAD(DHANBAD-SINDRI)-SIDING

ENA DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD – FB-–DB ROAD(DHANBAD-

SINDRI)--COLLIERY ROAD – BNR SIDING

ENA DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD – FB-–DB ROAD-COLLIERY
ROAD – BURRAGARH SIDING

ROCP DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD –DB ROAD(DHANBAD-

SINDRI)-- —DB ROAD (JHARAIA KATRAS ) –COLLIERY

ROAD – FB- SIDING

KOCP DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD –DB ROAD(JHARIA

BALIAPUR )-- COLLIERY ROAD – FB- CKW SIDING

BASTACOLLA DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD –DB ROAD(JHARIA

BALIAPUR )-- COLLIERY ROAD – FB- SIDING

KUYA DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD –DB ROAD(DHANBAD –
SINDRI  )-- DB ROAD (JHARAIA KATRAS ) –COLLIERY

ROAD – FB- BNR SIDING

GHANUDIH DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD –DB ROAD(JHARIA

BALIAPUR )-- COLLIERY ROAD – FB- SIDING

DOBARI DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD –DB ROAD(JHARIA

BALIAPUR )-- COLLIERY ROAD – FB- CKW SIDING

DOBARI DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD –DB ROAD(DHANBAD –

SINDRI  )-- DB ROAD (JHARAIA KATRAS ) –COLLIERY

ROAD – FB- BNR SIDING

JEENAGORA DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD  – FB- SIDING


BHAORA SOUGH DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD –DB
ROAD(PUTKI JAMADOBA – SINDRI  ) -FB- SIDING

BASANTIMATA DAHIBARI DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD  – FB-

SIDING

KUSUNDA NORTH SIDING / BHAGA / DUGDHA GOOD

SHED (RCR MODE)

BOKARO THERMAL POWER AND CHANDRAPURA

THERMAL POWER OF DVC

CHASNALLA THROUGH JHARIA SINDHRI ROAD

JAMADOBA THROUGH JHARIA SINDHRI ROAD

JAMSHEDPUR VIA CHANDAN KYARI PURULIA

WEST BENGAL DAMAGORIA DUMP- COLLIERY ROAD  – FB- SIDING

RAGHUNATHPUR TPS OF DVC (WEST BENGAL) VIA

CHANDAN KYARI

MAITHAN GT ROAD (NH-2)

CENTRAL
COALFIELDS

LIMITED

JHARKHAND GIDDI-A TO SAUNDA SIDING

GIDI-C TO GIDI WASHERY

GIDI-C TO NEW KUJU SIDING

BALKUDRA OC TO GIDI WASHERY

URIMARI OC TO SAUNDA SIDING

BALKUDRA OC TO SAUNDA SIDING

BHURKUNDA UG TO SAUNDA SIDING

NEW BIRSA OC TO SAUNDA SIDING

BIRSA OC TO CENTRAL SAUNDA SIDING

TOPA OC TO KEDLA WASHERY

PINDRA OC TO KEDLA WASHERY

KARMA OC TO NR SIDING

PUNDI OC TO KUJU NEW SIDING

TOPA OC TO KUJU NEW SIDING

KARMA OC TO KUJU NEW SIDING

PINDRA OC TO KUJU NEW SIDING

TAPIN (N) OC TO KEDLA WASHERY

JHARKHAND OC  TO KEDLA WASHERY

TAQPIN OC  TO KEDLA WASHERY

KEDLA UG  TO KEDLA WASHERY

TAPIN (N) OC TO NR SIDING

PAREJ OC TO NR SIDING

JHARKHAND OC TO NR SIDING

TAPIN  OC TO CHARHI SIDING

JHARKHAND  OC TO CHARHI SIDING

PAREJ EAST  OC TO CHARHI SIDING

TAPIN (N) OC  TO CHARHI SIDING

KEDLA WASHERY TO CHAINPUR SIDING

CPP/CHP PPR TO BACHRA SIDING

PIPARWAR OC TO BACHRA SIDING

ASHOK OC TO BACHRA SIDING

ASHOK OC TO RCM SIDING

ASHOK OC TO RAJDHAR SIDING

ASHOK OC TO KD OLD SIDING

PIPARWAR OC TO KD OLD SIDING

ROHINI OC TO KDH SIDING

KDH TO KDH SIDING

PURNADIH TO KDH SIDING

ROHINI OC TO KDH SIDING

DAKRA TO DAKRA SIDING

PURNADIH TO DAKRA SIDING

ROHINI TO DAKRA SIDING

CHURI TO DAKRA SIDING

SELECTED DHORI TO TARMI SIDING

TARMI STOCK TO TARMI SIDING


AMLO OC TO DHORI SIDING

SDOCM(KARIPANI) TO DHORI SIDING

DHORI OC TO DHORI SIDING

TARMI  TO DHORI SIDING

KHASMAHAL TO DHORI SIDING

DHORI KHAS UG TO SWANG WASHERY

KMP TO JARANGDIH PF I SIDING

KARO OC TO JARANGDIH PF I SIDING

BOKARO TO JARANGDIH PF I SIDING

KONAR OC TO JARANGDIH PF II SIDING

KARO STOCK TO JARANGDIH PF II SIDING

AKK OC TO KW PF II

KARO OC TO KW PF II

KMP TO KARGALI WASHERY

KMP(AKK-KONAR) TO AMLO SIDING

GIRIDIH TO GIRIDIH SIDING

KATHARA(W) TO JARANGDIH PF II SIDING

JARANDIH OC TO JARANGDIH PF II SIDING

KATHARA OC TO JARANGDIH PF II SIDING

KATHARA OC TO SWANG WASHERY

GOVINDPUR U/G  TO SWANG WASHERY

JARANDIH OC  TO SWANG WASHERY

KATHARA OC TO KATHARA WASHERY

MAGADH TO RAJDHAR SIDING

MAGADH TO BUKRU SIDING

MAGADH TO PHULBASIYA SIDING

NORTHERN

COALFIELDS

LIMITED

MADHYA

PRADESH

BLOCK B TO SPUR II SIDINGS (I.E. MORWA)

JAYANT TO SPUR I SIDING (I.E. MORWA)

WESTERN

COALFIELDS

LIMITED

MADHYA

PRADESH

SARNI – BETUL HIGHWAY

CHHINDWARA – BETUL HIGHWAY

JUNNARDEO – SARNI – BETUL HIGHWAY

JUNNARDEO – PARASIA-CHHINDWARA-NARSINGHPUR

HIGHWAY

MAHARASHTRA NAGPUR – JABALPUR HIGHWAY

NAGPUR – KALMESHWAR HIGHWAY

NAGPUR – SAONER, BHOPAL HIGHWAY

UMRER – NAGPUR HIGHWAY

UMRER – BUTIBORI – WARDHA ROAD

UMRER – MURPAL – WARORA ROAD

MAJRI – WANI-YAVATMAL ROAD

WANI – CHANDRAPUR

CHANDRAPUR – NAGPUR HIGHWAY

CHANDRAPUR – BALLARPUR – SIRPUR ROAD

SOUTH EASTERN
COALFIELDS

LIMITED

CHHATISGARH WBM

BT / CC

MADHYA
PRADESH

WBM

BT / CC

MAHANADI

COALFIELDS

LIMITED

ODISHA ROADS LEADING FROM MINES TO RAILWAY SIDING,

COAL TRANSPORTATION ROAD AND STATE HIGHWAY OF

BASUNDHARA, LAKHANPUR, IB VALLEY, ORIENT,

JAGANNATH, BHARATPUR, HINGULA, LINGARAJ, KANIHA,

TALCHER AREA.

NORTH EASTERN
COALFIELDS

ASSAM COAL FACE TO COAL SIDING WITHIN MINE PREMISES

SINGARENI
COLLIERIES
COMPANY
LIMITED

TELANGANA STATE HIGHWAYS INCLUDING SCCL MAINTAINED ROAD

